

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
BRIAN LEWIS, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

WILLIAM CLARKE,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of Connecticut**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF NINTH AND
TENTH CIRCUIT TRIBES AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—
IAN R. BARKER
Counsel of Record
PAULA M. YOST
SARA D. SETSHWAELO
DENTONS US LLP
One Market Plaza
Spear Tower, 24th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: (415) 267-4000
Facsimile: (415) 267-4198
ian.barker@dentons.com

HARRY R. SACHSE
RICHARD D. MONKMAN
FRANK S. HOLLEMAN
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS,
SACHSE, ENDRESON AND
PERRY, LLP
1425 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
*Counsel for Puyallup Tribe
of Indians*

SAMUEL F. DAUGHETY
DENTONS US LLP
1900 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006

*Counsel for Pala Band of
Mission Indians, Redding
Rancheria, Table Mountain
Rancheria, and Yocha Dehe
Wintun Nation*

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

REBECCA A. LOUDBEAR
ATTORNEY GENERAL
COLORADO RIVER INDIAN TRIBES

BRADLEY G. BLEDSOE DOWNES
BLEDSOE DOWNES, PC

*Counsel for Elk Valley Rancheria, California, and
Ewiiaapaayp Band of Kumeyaay Indians*

LINUS EVERLING
THOMAS L. MURPHY
OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL
GILA RIVER INDIAN COMMUNITY

TERI POUST
POUST LAW

*Counsel for Jamul Indian Village, Mooretown Rancheria,
and Twenty-Nine Palms Band of Mission Indians*

CONLY J. SCHULTE
FREDERICKS PEEBLES & MORGAN LLP

Counsel for Modoc Tribe of Oklahoma

STEPHANIE ZEHREN-THOMAS
HESTER & ZEHREN, LLC

Counsel for Paiute Indian Tribe of Utah

GINA BECKWITH
ANNE PERRY
PORT GAMBLE S'KLALLAM TRIBE

CARL BRYANT ROGERS
CAROLYN J. ABEITA
VANAMBERG, ROGERS, ABEITA AND GOMEZ, LLP

*Counsel for Pueblo de Cochiti, Pueblo de San Ildefonso,
Pueblo of Jemez, and Taos Pueblo*

ETHEL J. ABEITA
JAMES BURSON
GOVERNMENT AFFAIRS OFFICE
PUEBLO OF LAGUNA

ERIN COPELAND
CHIEF LEGAL OFFICER
SAN MANUEL BAND OF MISSION INDIANS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Petitioners’ and the Government’s Proposed Rules Undermine Tribal Self-Government and Public Safety.....	7
A. Principles of Common Law Official Immunity Are Applicable to Tribal Government Officials and Employees.....	8
B. Pleading-Focused Rules Facilitate and Encourage Suits Challenging Tribal Officials’ Acts of Governance, Thereby Undermining Tribal Self-Government	13
C. Petitioners’ and the Government’s Proposed Rules Undermine Tribal Security and Emergency Services Protecting Tribal Citizens and the Public at Large	20
1. The Provision of Public Safety and Emergency Services Through Mutual Aid Agreements Is Essential to the Functioning of Tribal Governments and to Non-Indian Communities	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. Petitioners’ and the Government’s Pleading-Focused Approaches Substantially Impair Tribes’ Public Safety and Emergency Services Functions	26
II. Petitioners’ and the Government’s Proposed Rules Jeopardize Tribal Government Treasuries.....	31
A. Litigating Individual-Capacity Suits Threatens Tribal Treasuries	32
B. Tribal Treasuries Bear the Burden of Individual-Capacity Suits Through Indemnity of Their Employees.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	14, 16
<i>Alltel Commc'ns, LLC v. DeJordy</i> , 675 F.3d 1100 (8th Cir. 2012).....	33
<i>Arizona v. San Carlos Apache Tribe</i> , 463 U.S. 545 (1983).....	10
<i>Atkinson Trading Co., Inc. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001).....	36
<i>In re Ayers</i> , 123 U.S. 443 (1887).....	9
<i>Barr v. Matteo</i> , 360 U.S. 564 (1959).....	8, 9, 10, 28
<i>Baugus v. Brunson</i> , 890 F. Supp. 908 (E.D. Cal. 1995).....	17
<i>Bonnet v. Harvest (U.S.) Holdings, Inc.</i> , 741 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2014).....	33
<i>Boron Oil Co. v. Downie</i> , 873 F.2d 67 (4th Cir. 1989).....	33
<i>Bradley v. Fisher</i> , 80 U.S. 335 (1872).....	9
<i>Burrell v. Armijo</i> , 456 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Burrell v. Armijo</i> , 603 F.3d 825 (10th Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	11, 19, 20
<i>C & L Enters., Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Tribe of Okla.</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001).....	7
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Cook v. AVI Casino Enters., Inc.</i> , 548 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Cosentino v. Fuller</i> , 237 Cal. App. 4th 790, 189 Cal. Rptr. 3d 15 (2015), <i>as modified on denial of reh’g</i> (June 22, 2015), <i>as modified</i> (June 25, 2015)	18, 19
<i>Cosentino v. Pechanga Band of Luiseño Mission Indians</i> , 637 F. App’x 381 (9th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>Dugan v. Rank</i> , 372 U.S. 609 (1963).....	33
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990).....	29
<i>Grand Canyon Skywalk Dev. LLC v. Cieslak</i> , No. 2:13-CV-00596-JAD, 2015 WL 4773585 (D. Nev. Aug. 13, 2015), <i>aff’d</i> , No. 215CV00663JADGWF, 2016 WL 890921 (D. Nev. Mar. 7, 2016).....	33
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995).....	12
<i>Hardin v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</i> , 779 F.2d 476 (9th Cir. 1985).....	14, 15
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	20
<i>Imperial Granite Co. v. Pala Band of Indians</i> , 940 F.2d 1269 (9th Cir. 1991).....	15, 18
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	31
<i>Maxwell v. County of San Diego</i> , 708 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	20, 33
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	30
<i>Nahno-Lopez v. Houser</i> , 627 F. Supp. 2d 1269 (W.D. Okla. 2009)	16, 17
<i>Native American Distrib. v. Seneca-Cayuga Tobacco Co.</i> , 546 F.3d 1288 (10th Cir. 2008)	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band of Pottawatomie Tribe of Okla.</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....	31
<i>Pistor v. Garcia</i> , 791 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2015)	17, 18, 19, 28
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993)	9, 10
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	2, 9, 35
<i>Spalding v. Vilas</i> , 161 U.S. 483 (1896)	8
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997).....	30
<i>Stump v. Sparkman</i> , 435 U.S. 349 (1978)	9
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951)	8
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Eng’g, P.C.</i> , 476 U.S. 877 (1986)	4
<i>Westfall v. Erwin</i> , 484 U.S. 292 (1988).....	11, 12, 26, 27, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959)	7
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832)	2
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
25 U.S.C. § 2701(5).....	17
Emergency Health Personnel Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-623, 84 Stat. 1868 (1970)	29
Federal Drivers Act, Pub. L. No. 87-258, 75 Stat. 539 (1961) (codified at 28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)-(e))	34
Federal Employees Liability Reform and Tort Compensation Act, Pub. L. No. 100-694, 102 Stat. 4563 (1988) (codified at 28 U.S.C. §§ 2671-2680)	11, 12
 STATE STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES	
Cal. Code Regs. Title 19, § 2415(a).....	25
Cal. Code Regs. Title 22, § 100074	24
Cal. Code Regs. Title 22, § 100139	24
Cal. Code Regs. Title 22, § 100146	24
Cal. Code Regs. Title 22, § 100158	24
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 13863(a)	25
Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 8.1115(b)(1)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL	
116 Cong. Rec. 42,977 (1970).....	29
134 Cong. Rec. S15,214 (daily ed. Oct. 7, 1988).....	12, 19
H.R. Rep. No. 91-1662 (1970)	29
H.R. Rep. No. 100-700 (1988)	12, 27
Legislation to Amend the Federal Tort Claims Act: Hearing before the Subcommittee on Ad- ministrative Law and Governmental Rela- tions of the House Judiciary Committee on H.R. 4358, H.R. 3872, and H.R. 3083, 100th Cong. 58 (1988).....	27, 29, 30
S. Rep. No. 87-736 (1961).....	34
S. Rep. No. 94-1264 (1976).....	28
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> § 6.05 (2012 ed.)	25
Complaint, <i>Pink v. Smith</i> , No. 37-2015- 00032613-CU-BT-CTL (Cal. Super. Court, San Diego County, September 25, 2015).....	19
Timothy W. Joranko, <i>Tribal Self-Determination Unfettered: Toward A Rule of Absolute Tribal Official Immunity from Damages in Federal Court</i> , 26 Ariz. St. L.J. 987 (1994).....	10
